

Request for Quotation

S

P

T

859C2003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED: F.O.B. 07/16/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY NO. LS 0001 570-84 NCHRP-350 TESTED AND APPROVED GALVANIZED U-CHANNEL OPEN END CONTRACT TO PROVIDE NCHRP-350 TESTED AND APPROVED GALVANIZED U-CHANNEL BREAKAWAY HARDWARE TO BE USED FOR U-CHANNEL PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. GROUND SPLICES THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT FAILURE TO PROVIDE LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT REJECTION OF THE BID. TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. EXHIBIT 3 THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON LIFE OF CONTRACT: AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1 YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE RECEIVEDTHE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT. DURING THIS "REASONABLE NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY 700 AUG -U A REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS TURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF HV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

31-1192248

873-5216

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ť

859C2003

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

***709022004** 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC **8420 ESTATES COURT**

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRIN	red .	TEA	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/	2008						<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008	Israinan		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
	WRITTE	NOTI	CE.						
								ELSEWHERE	
	IN THI PRICIN CONTRA	IG SET	RACT HEREI	N ARE	FIRM FO	R THE LI	FE	IDITIONS AND OF THE	
	WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS F BE IN	EN CONSTED TOPRIOR TACCORD	ENT O THE O THE ANCE	F THE DIREC EXPI WITH	SPENDIN TOR OF P RATION D THE TERM	G UNIT A URCHASIN ATE. SU S AND CO	ND IG T ICH IND I	ON THE MUTUAL VENDOR, THIRTY (30) RENEWAL SHALTIONS OF THE TWO (2) ONE	L
	(1) YE	AR PER	IODS.					RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPL	TO CAN TO THE	CEL T E VEN	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE CO ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT MMODITIE ALITY OR	ELY S A	V UPON WRITTE AND/OR SERVIC D NOT CONFORM TRACT HEREIN.	N E
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES	RIZE A T, WITH ATE, IT IATE DE S (INCL TION OF	SPEND OUT TEMS S LIVER UDING	ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN	NIT TO P LING OF IED ON T EMERGENC NOT LIMI	URCHASE A REQUIS HIS CONT HES DUE TED TO D	ON ITI RAC TO ELA	HASING MAY THE OPEN TON OR COST OT FOR UNFORESEEN AYS IN TRANS- N THE VOLUME	
	APPROX THE ST THAT ORDERI	XIMATIO TATE SF THE CON ED FOR	NS ON ENDIN TRACT DELIV	LY, E G UN] SHAL ERY I	ASED ON T. IT I L COVER URING TH HAN THE	ESTIMATE S UNDERS THE QUAN E TERM C QUANTITI	S S TOO NTI DF IES		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITR		TE:
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1									



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

ŏ

AFO NUMBER 859C2003 PAGE .

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRINT	ED:	TE	RMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP	IA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/	2008							
BID OPENING DATE:	ATE: 08/06/2008					BID	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUA	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						;		
							HALL ISSUE A BER WV-39) TO	
			3				THIS CONTRACT.	
	THE OR	IGINAL	COPY	OF T	HE WV-39	SHALL B	E MAILED TO THE	
							A SECOND COPY	
			1		NG UNIT.	UN, AND	A THIRD COPY	
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILES	An and a state of the state of
			1				CT IS AUTOMATI-	
	ORDER.	NULL	הא מא <i>ו</i>	ID, A	אם 12 ופא	MINAIED	WITHOUT FURTHER	
							THIS CONTRACT TERMS AND	
							ACHED PRINTED	
	DOCUME	NTS SL	JCH AS	PRIC	E LISTS,	ORDER F	ORMS, SALES	
			1 1		NCE AGREE AS CD-RO	_	INCLUDING ANY	
	REV. 0	4/11/2	001					
	PURCHA	SING (ARD A	CCEPT	ANCE: TH	E STATE	OF WEST VIRGINIA	
			: :				ARD PROGRAM WHICH	
							FUL VENDOR VISA PURCHASING	·
			1 1				BY ANY STATE	
			1 1		OF AWARD.			
·								
	EXHIBI	T 6						
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

T

RFQ NUMBER 859C2003

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

***709022004** 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC **8420 ESTATES COURT**

PLAIN CITY OH 43064 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE FOB. DATE PRINTED 07/16/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM **BID OPENING TIME** 08/06/2008 CAT AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE PRICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION: THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA WILL CONSIDER BIDS THAT CONTAIN PROVISIONS FOR PRICE ADJUSTMENTS PRIOR TO THE ORIGINAL EXPIRATION OF THE CONTRACT, PROVIDED THAT SUCH PRICE ADJUSTMENT COVERS BOTH UPWARD AND DOWNWARD MOVEMENT OF THE COMMODITY PRICE, AND THAT ADJUSTMENT IS BASED ON THE "PASS THROUGH" INCREASE OR DECREASE OF RAW MATERIALS AND/OR LABOR, WHICH MAKE UP ALL OR A SUBSTANTIAL PART OF A PRODUCT. ADJUSTMENTS ARE TO BE BASED UPON AN ACTUAL DOLLAR FIGURE, NOT A PERCENTAGE. ALL PRICE ADJUSTMENT REQUESTS MUST BE SUBSTANTIATED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE DIRECTOR PURCHASING, E.G. GOVERNMENTAL BENCH MARKS, GENERAL MARKET INCREASE, PUBLISHED PRICE LISTS. SUCH REQUESTS FOR AND INCREASE SHOULD BE RECEIVED IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING AT LEAST 30 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE EFFECTIVE ANY TIME THE VENDOR REQUESTS A DATE OF THE INCREASE. PRICE ADJUSTMENT, THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY EITHER ACCEPT THE PRICE ADJUSTMENT AND AMEND THE CONTRACT ACCORDINGLY OR REJECT THE ADUSTMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND CANCEL THE CONTRACT. PREFERRED TERMS: IT IS PREFERRED THAT THE PRICES ON THIS CONTRACT ARE FIRM FOR LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, AS INDICATED IN THE LIFE OF CONTRACT CLAUSE CONTAINED HEREIN, NOT TO EXCEED ONE (1) YEAR. IF THE VENDOR CANNOT GUARANTEE A FIRM PRICE FOR THE LIFE OF CONTRACT, HE MUST INDICATE ONE OF THE PARAGRAPHS LISTED BELOW. FAILURE TO QUALIFY THE PREFERRED TERMS WILL BIND THE VENDOR TO A FIRM PRICE FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE

FEIN



Request for Quotation

SH-P

To

859C2003

AGE	1000
,	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/16/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008			BID OPENING			:30PM
Livie		VTITY	UOP	CAT	1773 4 Kit 164		UNIT PE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	VIII.1	UCP	NO.	ITEM NUM	een	UNITE	IICE	AMOONI
	ALTERN	ATE TE	DMC.						
	ALIEKN	AIE IE	Krisi						
		TUE DO	TOFO	ON TH	TO CONTOA	NT 13711	DEMATH E	EDM FOD	
	1			l .			REMAIN F	1	
							DATE OF		
							AFTER EAG	H PRICE	
	А	DJUSIM	ENI P	URA	MINIMUM OI	• • • • •	DAYS.		
							L		
	1			ſ			TAIN A FIR		
	3						T OFFERS A	AN	
	Α	LTERNA	TE PR	OPOSA	L AS FOLL	OWS:			
	•							· • • • • • • • • •	
	•	• • • • •							
	•	• • • • •	• • • • •		• • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • •	· • • • • • • •	
	•								
	·	·							
	EXHIBI	T 4							
							1		
	LOCAL	GOVERN	MENT	BODIE	S: UNLES	SS THE	VENDOR INI	DICATES	
	IN THE	BID H	IS RE	FUSAL	TO EXTEN	THE P	RICES, TER	RMS,	
	AND CO	NDITIO	NS OF	THE	BID TO CO	JNTY, S	CHOOL, MUI	NICIPAL	
	AND OT	HER LO	CAL G	OVERN	MENT BODII	ES, THE	BID SHALL	EXTEND	
	TO POL	ITICAL	SUBD	IVISI	ONS OF THI	STATE	OF WEST	j	
	VIRGIN	IA. I	F THE	VEND	OR DOES N	T WISH	TO EXTENI) THE	+
	PRICES		1		DITIONS O		l.		
	L	_	_	1			HE VENDOR	MUST	
	F		i				ID. SUCH	1	
							CONTRACT	li i	
	MANNER								
		•						į	
	REV. 3	/88							
		,					·		
	EXHIBI	T 10							
	LVIIII						1		
					PEULIT	SITION	NO .		
					KEWUI.	OT LICH	110	• • • • • •	
	l			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
ITLE		les	in .		į			l	
		1, -	•				ADDRE	SS CHANGES 7	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

T O 859C2003

Б	AGE
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAI		SHIP	VIA	• (F)	O.B.	FRE	GHTTERMS
07/16/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE		ишх	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU			T PRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDEND	BY ACK UM(S)	NOWLE AND H	DGE R AVE M	NT ECEIPT OF ADE THE N SPECIFIO	IECESSAR	Y REVISI			
	ADDEND									
	NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4	• • • • •	• •			·				
s	NO. 5		• •	FATI	URE TO CO	INFTRM T	HE BECEI	PT OF T	H E	
	ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	UM(S) MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	SE FOR RE DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	JECTION THAT AN TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING	OF BIDS Y VERBAL ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY ITATIVES The		
GNATURE				SEE RE\	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	co	GNATURE MPANY	DAT	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
TTLÉ			JA1					<u></u>		
HILE		FE	an4				ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NO	TED ABOVE



VEZDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H - p

Ţ

RFONUMBER 859C2003 PAGE .

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/16/	2008								
ID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					• • • •	DA	 TE	• • • •	
	REV. 1	1/96							
			VEND	OR PR	EFERENCE	CERTIFI	CATE	İ	
	PREFER	ENCE I	N ACC	ORDAN	CE WITH W	EST VIR	BY MADE FOR GINIA CODE, N CONTRACTS).		
		PLICAT		S MAD	E FOR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE		
	HAS RE	SIDED	CONTI MEDIA	NUOUS TELY	LY IN WES	T VIRGI	VENDOR AND NIA FOR FOUR TE OF THIS		
	TION R QUARTE WEST V	ESIDEN RS OR IRGINI	T VEN PRINC A FOR	DOR A IPAL FOUR	ND HAS MA Place of (4) Year	INTAINE BUSINES S IMMED	TION OR CORPO D ITS HEAD- S CONTINUOUSL IATELY PRECED OF THE OWNER	Y I ING	•
	INTERE PARTNE WHO HA	ST OF RSHIP, S MAIN	BIDDE ASSO TAINE	R IS CIATI D ITS	HELD BY A ON OR COR HEADQUAR	NOTHER PORATIO TERS OR	INDIVIDUAL, N RESIDENT VE PRINCIPAL PL NIA FOR FOUR	NDOR ACE	
	CERTIF	ICATIO	N; OR		EDING THE		F THIS ENT VENDOR		
	WHICH	HAS AN	AFFI	L IATE HUNDR	OR SUBSI	DIARY W RESIDEN	HICH EMPLOYS TS AND WHICH		
IGNATURE				oee he	AEUSE SINE LOU!	TELEPHONE	ADDICING.	DATE	

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

Ö

859C2003

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.U.B.	FAEIGHI FERINO
07/16/2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008			BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ENAC				NO.		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
				:				
	HAC MA	TNTATN	EN IT	S HEA	ONARTERS OR	PRINC	IPAL PLACE OF	
					IRGINIA CONT			
							E DATE OF THIS	
	l			I.I.C.D.T.Y	IELI PRECEDI	110	L DAIL OF THIS	
	CERTIF	TCATIO	N.					
					=	5 m	ENGE EGD THE	1
	I			S MAD	E FOR 2.5% P	KFFFK	ENCE FOR THE	
	REASON	CHECK	ED:					
	()	BIDDER	IS A	RESI	DENT VENDOR	WHO C	ERTIFIES THAT,	•
	DURING	THE L	IFE 0	F THE	CONTRACT, O	N AVE	RAGE AT LEAST	
							JECT BEING BID	
					VIRGINIA WHO			
	TUE ST	VIE CU	NTINII	niisi v	EUB THE THU	VFAR	S IMMEDIATELY	1
					F THIS BID;		222	
		TMG 20	DLITOO	TON C	r inis bib,			
	OR			NONE	COIDCHI VEND	00 FM	IDLOVING A	
					ESIDENT VEND			
					STATE RESID			
					H AN AFFILIA			
							NCIPAL PLACE	
	OF BUS	INESS	WITHI	N WES	T VIRGINIA E	MPLOY	'ING A MINIMUM	
	OF ONE	HUNDR	ED ST	ATE R	ESIDENTS WHO	CERT	IFIES THAT,	1
·							RAGE AT LEAST	
					R BIDDERS' A			
							WEST VIRGINIA	
							ISLY FOR THE TWO	
							OF THIS BID.	
	YEARS	TWWFDI	AIELY	PREL	EDING SOBILS	SION	OF INIS BIB.	
							TAV 6 DEVENUE	
							TAX & REVENUE	
					ER RECEIVING			
	FAILED	TO CO	NTINU	E TO	MEET THE REC	UIREM	IENTS FOR SUCH	
	PREFER	ENCE,	THE S	ECRET	ARY MAY ORDE	R THE	DIRECTOR OF	1
	PURCHA	SING T	o: (A) RE	SCIND THE CO	NTRAC	T OR PURCHASE	
	ORDER	ISSUED	; OR	(B) A	SSESS A PENA	LTY A	GAINST SUCH	
							THE BID AMOUNT	•
							THE CONTRACTING	1
					M ANY UNPAIL			
	AGENCI							
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONE	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	<u>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</u>	<u></u>	<u>anggan at at Kingt Anggi Pilipi</u>	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	TELEF	HONE	DATE	
		······································	F15.1					
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

859C2003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

DATE PRINTED		, TE	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
07/16/2008										
		08/06/	/2118			RID	UPE	NING TIME 0	1:30PM	
				CAT.			Ŭ			
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	WBER .		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
			20, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 1	A A COLOR A CARACTERS		antoni in transi i chi neterono netero netero e	23,10,122,1			
			L							
	CONTRA	CT DR	PURCH	ASE D	RDER.					
	BY SUB	MISSIC	N OF	THIS	CERTIFICA	TE, BID	DER	R AGREES TO		
	DISCLO	SE ANY	REAS	ONABL	Y REQUEST	ED INFO	RMA	TION TO THE		
			1	Ł	_		l .	PARTMENT OF		
				t .	CLOSE TO					
l I				i .	INFORMAT					
1			1	ŀ			I			
1			L .	f .				ES, PROVIDED		
			ž	i i			•	IE AMOUNTS OF		
1				1			EEM	IED BY THE TAX		
	COMMIS	SIONE	₹ ТО В	E CON	FIDENTIAL	•				
				}						
	UNDER	PENAL?	Y OF	LAW F	OR FALSE	SWEARIN	G (WEST VIRGINIA		
			1		EREBY CER		l .			
			1-	ŀ			1	ESPECTS; AND		
3			1				Ł	ID IF ANYTHING		
								DURING THE		
					BIDDER WI					
į	PURCHA	SING I	IVISI	ON IN	WRITING	IMMEDIA	TEL	.Y.	·	
]				<u> </u>						
				BIDDE	R:				-	
				DATE:			<u></u>	· ·		
į									ļ	
				O T ONE	.				· ·	
				SIGNE	D:				-	
				}						
				TITLE	:				-}	
				[=			1	
	* CHEC	K ANY	COMBI	NATIO	N OF PREF	ERENCE	CON	SIDERATION(S)	1.	
								WHICH YOU		
			l .	L			1	UP TO THE		
1				l .	FOR BOTH	- 1	1			
				[_			"	· •		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	VDITIO	INS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE		
		1-				<u> </u>				
TITLE			EIN					ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

859C2003

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709022004 800-380-1718 M H CORBIN INC 8420 ESTATES COURT

PLAIN CITY OH 43064

BID OPENING ATE: 08/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT THE NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (REV. 12/00) NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 8590C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/14-\$22-\$1955	DATE PRINTED TE		TE	ERMS OF SALE		SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
UNITARICE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMMUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT (REV. 12/00) NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/4-\$23-895-										
(REV. 12/00) NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/14-8/21-8/95	BID OPENING DATE:	1	08/06/	2008	(Constant Constant Co	·	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/1/- 8/23-8/95	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER:	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 614-823-8095		(REV.	12/00		пол	ICE				
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/14-8/23-8/95		A SIG	NED BII	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 614-823-8095 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	·	F I	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING D IG 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	ON TREET, EA	ST			
BUYER: RFQ. NO.: 859C2003 BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/4-8/23-8/95 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		THE EN	IVELOPE	1		1	1		OF	•
RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 08/03/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/4-8/23-8/95 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS						3 3				
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/4-823-8095 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		•					003			
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/4-8/23-8095 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		BID OF	PENING	DATE:		08/03	/2008		-	
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 6/4-823-8095 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	-	 								
					GARDI	NG YOUR B 614-823	ID: -8095			
l	SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>, anno an an an an ann an an an an an an an an</u>	<u>บระบบระบบรายการทำเหมาะที่สุดทางการทำเหมาะที่สามารถทำเหมาะที่ (พ.ศ. 1</u>)ATE	
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			F	EIN						TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER 859C2003

Pβ	G		
	1	1	

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN

304-558-2402

S H P

T

SHIP VIA

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

F.O.B

33)	*709022004	800-380-1718
	M H CORBIN INC	
ſ	8420 ESTATES CO	URT
l l		
))	PLAIN CITY OH	43064

TERMS OF SALE

07/16/					<u></u> .						
BID OPENING DATE:	20, 30, 200			BID			OPENING TIME 01:30PM			:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P			NT CLE	i			-	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	859C2	003	*****	TOTAL:	413,750.00
											·
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIL		MS AND CON	IDITIO	NS	DATE	
						"-	LLITONE			DATE	4 •
TLE		FE	iN						ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
10/110	N DESD	WILLING .	TO PEO	INCED	T NIANAT	= AND AT	DDEcc !	NOD			D 'VENDOR'
vvHt	こい おにろとし	ハルレミンス	こしょけい	. IIVOEK	i INAWE	= ANU AL	フレドにちぢ 1	N SP	ACE ABOVE	··AKHIH	D VENDOR'

SCOPE OF CONTRACT

The purpose of this Contract shall be to supply WVDOH maintenance personnel with NCHRP-350 tested and approved galvanized u-channel manufacturer provided breakaway hardware to be used for u-channel ground splices. The products included on this Contract shall be the u-channel breakaway splice hardware which is marketed and manufactured by the primary u-channel manufacturers used by the WVDOH, or WVDOH approved equal substitutes for the splice hardware manufactured by the u-channel manufacturers.

ITEMS

 Item #1 shall be 1 ea. <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> threaded Silver Spacer Bar, or WVDOH approved equal, for use with the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Lap Splice u-channel breakaway system.

 Item #2 shall be 1 ea. <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> threaded Gold Spacer Bar, or WVDOH approved equal, for use with the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Lap Splice

u-channel breakaway system.

 Item #3 shall consist of 1 ea. <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> cut washer, Grade 9 bolt, and self-locking flange nut, or WVDOH approved equals, for use with the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Lap Splice u-channel breakaway system.

Item #4 shall be 1 ea. <u>Franklin Industries</u> Spacer, or WVDOH approved equal, for use with the <u>Franklin Industries</u> Base-Bolted u-channel

breakaway system.

 Item #5 shall consist of 1 ea. <u>Franklin Industries</u> lock washer, flat washer, Grade 9 bolt, and hex nut, or WVDOH approved equals, for use with the <u>Franklin Industries</u> Base-Bolted u-channel breakaway system.

SUBSTITUTIONS FOR U-CHANNEL PRODUCER MARKETED AND MANUFACTURED HARDWARE

Any hardware proposed for substitution for the u-channel producer manufactured hardware, as described above, shall meet the following requirements:

- Item #1 The spacer supplied shall function the same as the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Silver Spacer Bar, and shall be fully threaded. All NCHRP-350 approvals that have been obtained for the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Silver Spacer Bar, in combination with the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> cut washer, Grade 9 bolt, and self-locking flange nut shall be in place for the device supplied in combination with the components supplied under Item 3.
- Item #2 The spacer supplied shall function the same as the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Gold Spacer Bar, and shall be fully threaded. All NCHRP-350 approvals that have been obtained for the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> Gold Spacer Bar in combination with the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> cut washer, Grade 9 bolt, and self-locking flange nut shall be in place for the device supplied in combination with the components supplied under Item 3.
- Item #3 The cut washer, Grade 9 bolt, and self-locking flange nut supplied shall function the same as the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> cut washer, Grade 9 bolt, and self-locking flange nut. All NCHRP-350 approvals that have been obtained for the <u>Nucor Steel Marion</u> cut washer, Grade 9 bolt,

- and self-locking flange nut, in combination with the <u>Nucor Steel Marion Silver and Gold Spacer Bars</u>, shall be in place for the components supplied in combination with the devices supplied under Item Numbers 1 and 2.
- Item #4 The spacer supplied shall function the same as the <u>Franklin Industries</u> Spacer. All NCHRP-350 approvals that have been obtained for the <u>Franklin Industries</u> Spacer, in combination with the <u>Franklin Industries</u> lock washer, flat washer, Grade 9 bolt, and hex nut shall be in place for the device supplied in combination with the components supplied under Item 5.
- Item #5 The lock washer, flat washer, Grade 9 bolt, and hex nut supplied shall function the same as the <u>Franklin Industries</u> lock washer, flat washer, Grade 9 bolt, and hex nut. All NCHRP-350 approvals that have been obtained for the <u>Franklin Industries</u> lock washer, flat washer, Grade 9 bolt, and hex nut, in combination with the <u>Franklin Industries</u> Spacer, shall be in place for the components supplied in combination with the device supplied under Item Number 3.

If a vendor proposes to supply substitute hardware meeting the requirements describe above, the vendor shall submit adequate specifications, approvals, and additional information determined to be necessary to the WVDOH demonstrating that the above requirements are met. By submitting a bid on these items, it is understood that the vendor also certifies that the devices and components that they are supplying do not violate any proprietary patents.

Approval of the substitute devices and components proposed by the vendor must be obtained in writing from the WVDOH prior to the letting date of this Contract.

MINIMUM ORDERS

There shall be no minimum order requirement for this contract.

DELIVERY

All prices bid shall be FOB destination. The attached list of delivery addresses represents the address of each District Sign Shop. The WVDOH reserves the right to specify additional delivery addresses in each District other than those listed. All orders shall be received complete within thirty (30) days A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of \$120.00 per calendar day beyond thirty (30) days ARO. These charges will be subtracted from the total amount of the Purchase Order Release for which the charges are being assessed. The total amount of the charges shall not exceed the total value of the Purchase Order Release. Notification of shipment from vendor shall be received a minimum of 24 hours (1 working day) prior to delivery of material at the delivery location indicated on the release.

BID SCHEDULE
The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actual quantities will be determined by the needs of the using agencies and may be increased or decreased.

bcode (Class 019 8)					10		60		2		
Inventory Subcode (DOH Use Only) (Class 019 Type 008)	080253		080254		080255		080256		080257		
Amount	00°0001 \$		\$ 1650,00		∞°005′01\$						00'05E'El\$
UNIT COST (ROUND PRICE TO 2ND DECIMAL PLACE)	\$3,20	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	\$3,30		\$3.00				·		A
DESCRIPTION	Nucor Steel Marion threaded Silver Spacer Bar for use with the Nucor Steel Marion Lap Splice u-channel breakaway system.	FOR USE WITH 2# MARION STEEL POSTS ONLY	Nucor Steel Marion threaded Gold Spacer Bar for use with the Nucor Steel Marion Lap Splice u-channel breakaway system.	FOR USE WITH 3# MARION STEEL POSTS ONLY	Nucor Steel Marion cut washer, Grade 9 bolt, and self-locking flange nut for use with the Nucor Steel Marion Lap Splice u-channel breakaway system.	FOR USE WITH MARION STEEL LAP SPLICE SPACER BARS ONLY	Franklin Industries Spacer for use with the Franklin Industries Base-Bolted uchannel breakaway system.	FOR USE WITH FRANKLIN INDUSTRIES 2# AND 3# POSTS ONLY	Franklin Industries lock washer, flat washer, Grade 9 bolt, and hex nut for use with the Franklin Industries Base-Bolted u-channel breakaway system.	FOR USE WITH FRANKLIN INDUSTRIES BASE-BOLTED SPACERS ONLY	TOTAL
ESTIMATED QTY	200		200	:	3500		1800		3500		
ITEM NUMBER	₩.		2		ဇ		4		ro		

CONTACT PERSON AND DELIVERY ADDRESS FOR EACH DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DESTINATION

Delivery Address	Contact	Phone Number
WVDOH - D1 Sign Shop	Jim Russell	304-759-0708
75 Pickens Rd.		304-558-3001*
Nitro, WV 25143		
111110, 11 1 2 2 7 7		
WVDOH - D2 Sign Shop	Tim Mills	304-528-5679
801 Madison Ave.		304-528-5600*
Huntington, WV 25704		
Hummgton, W V 25704		
WVDOH - D3 Sign Shop	Tom Potts	304-420-4815
720 Depot St.		304-420-4645*
Parkersburg, WV 26101		
Faikersoung, W V 20101		
WVDOH - D4 Sign Shop	Rick Reed	304-627-2401
US-19 - 1 mile N. of Clarksburg (gore yard)		304-842-1500*
Clarksburg, WV 26301		
Clarksburg, W V 20301		•
WVDOH - D5 Sign Shop	Doug Placka	304-289-3521
US-50 - 14 miles E. of Keyser	Doug I laoka	304-289-3521*
•		30.20, 1021
Burlington, WV 26710		
WVDOH - D6 Sign Shop	Jim Wurtzbacher	304-238-1205
	Jim Wartzbaoner	304-238-4008*
US-40 - E. of Wheeling		501250 1000
(Middle Creek Rd. 39)		
Triadelphia, WV 26059		
WVDOH - D7 Sign Shop	Tyrone Campbell	304-269-0460
US-33 - 1/2 mile E. of Weston	1 yrono oumpoon	304-269-0414*
		20. 20.
Weston, WV 26452		
WVDOH - D8 Sign Shop	Mike Westfall	304-637-0215
Rt. 219 - 1 mile N. of Elkins	THING WOODLAIT	304-637-0220*
		20.00.0am
Elkins, WV 26241		
WVDOH - D9 Sign Shop	Harry Honaker	304-647-7551
	Timity Tionanoi	304-647-7450*
US-219 - 1-1/2 miles N. of Lewisburg		2010111100
Country Club Rd Brush Rd.		
Lewisburg, WV 24901		
NAMOUL Diaging Chan	Curtis Whitlow	304-487-5283
WVDOH - D10 Sign Shop	Cuttis Million	304-487-5228*
270 Hardwood Lane		501 101 5220
Princeton, WV 24740		
WILDON THE Samina Complete	Chuck Swigger	304-558-6356
WVDOH - Traffic Services Complex	Ted Whitmore	304-558-9468
180 Dry Branch Rd.	Lea Minimore	501 550 7 TOO
Charleston, WV 25306	<u> </u>	

^{*} District/Division headquarters phone number

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: M.H. CORBIN, INC	<u> </u>
Authorized Signature: Malulmal	Date:
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)	